

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHEASTERN DIVISION**

Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Governor Robert Bentley, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:11-cv-02484-SLB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND
MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
State Immigration Investigation and Detention (Sections 12, 18, 19, & 20)	2
Alabama State Alien Registration Scheme (Section 10).....	3
Provisions Blocking Students from Immigrant Families from Public Schools, Colleges and Universities (Sections 8 & 28)	3
State Laws Criminalizing Work (Section 11).....	5
State Alien Harboring Crimes (Section 13).....	6
State Laws Penalizing Transactions with Immigrants (Sections 27 & 30)	6
Provisions Limiting Ability to Present a Defense (Sections 10, 11, & 13).....	8
Provisions Mandating Enforcement of Immigration Laws (Sections 5 & 6).....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	10
A. HB 56 Is an Unconstitutional State Law Regulating Immigration.....	10
B. HB 56 Violates the Supremacy Clause Because It Conflicts with Federal Law.....	18
1. Alabama State Classifications of Aliens	19
2. State and Local Law Enforcement Requirement to Investigate and Detain for Immigration Purposes	22
3. State Alien Registration Scheme.....	26
4. Criminal Penalties for Immigrant Workers.....	28
5. State Alien Harboring Crimes	30

6. Prohibition on the Right to Make and Enforce Contracts.....	33
7. HB 56 Impermissibly Burdens the Federal Government.....	35
C. HB 56 Violates the Fourth Amendment	40
1. Prolonged Detention During Stops	41
2. Prolonged Detention in State and County Jails.....	45
D. HB 56 Violates the Equal Protection Clause	46
1. Section 8 Unconstitutionally Excludes Lawful Noncitizens from Higher Education Institutions	46
2. Section 28 Unconstitutionally Deters Children in Immigrant Families from Enrolling in Public School.....	48
E. Section 11 Violates the First Amendment’s Right to Freedom of Expression.....	53
F. HB 56 Violates Core Sixth Amendment Trial Rights	57
1. Sections 10, 11, and 13 Violate the Confrontation Clause	58
2. HB 56 Violates the Compulsory Process Clause.....	60
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF HB 56 IS NOT PRELIMINARILY ENJOINED.....	61
III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS STRONGLY FAVORS THE ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION	68
IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	69
CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Educ. Ass’n v. Bentley, 2011 WL 1484077 (N.D. Ala. 2011)56

Arizona v. Johnson, 129 S. Ct. 781 (2009).....42

Berry v. Baca, 379 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2004)45

Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)64

Bullcoming v. New Mexico, No. 09-10876, __ U.S. __, 2011 WL 2472799
(June 23, 2011).....58

Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County, 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004) 54, 55

CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006) ..56

Chamber of Commerce v. Edmonson, 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....69

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)60

Clean Up '84 v. Heinrich, 759 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1985).....56

Comite de Jornaleros de Glendale v. City of Glendale,No. 04-3521
(C.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2005).....66

Collins v. Brewer, 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010)62

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 18, 26, 31

De Malherbe v. Int’l Union of Elevator Constructors, 438 F. Supp. 1121
(N.D. Cal. 1977).....34

DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... *passim*

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)66

Emmett v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415, 92 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....64

English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....17

Fane v. Edenfield, 945 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1991).....53

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983)42

Garrett v. City of Escondido, 465 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....32

Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania., 458 U.S. 375 (1982)34

Georgia Latino Alliance For Human Rights (“GLAHR”) v. Deal,
11-CV-1804, 2011 WL 2520752 (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2011) *passim*

Gov’t of the Virgin Islands v. Gumbs, No. 10-3342, 2011 WL 1667438
(3d Cir. May 4, 2011).....59

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... 15, 47, 48

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd., 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984).....62

Grodzki v. Reno, 950 F. Supp. 339 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....62

Guerra v. Manchester Terminal Corp., 498 F.2d 641 (5th Cir. 1974).....34

Henderson v. Mayor of the City of New York, 92 U.S. 259 (1876).....14

Hines v. Davidovitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) *passim*

Jones v. Cochran, No. 92-6913, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20625
(S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 1994).....45

KH Outdoor, LLC v. Trussville, 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) 61, 66, 68

Kinney v. Int’l. Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 150, 994 F.2d 1271
(7th Cir. 1993).....66

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc., 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)68

L.I.H. ex rel. L.H. v. New York City Bd. Of Educ., 103 F. Supp. 2d 658
(E.D.N.Y. 2000).....64

Lee v. Ferraro, 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002).....44

Lewis v. Thompson, 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....51

Lozano v. City of Hazleton, 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 31, 32

Martinez v. Fox Valley Bus Lines, Inc., 17 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Ill. 1936)35

Martinez-Medina v. Holder, No. 06-75778, __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 855791
(9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2011)24

McDonald’s Corp. v. Robertson, 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998).....10

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009) 57, 58

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, 504 U.S. 374 (1992)61

Muehler v. Mena, 544 U.S. 93 (2005)42

Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.,
22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994).....67

Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2000)68

Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 47, 48

One World One Family Now v. City of Miami Beach, 175 F.3d 1282
(11th Cir. 1999).....53

Pace v. CSX Transp., Inc., 613 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2010).....17

Pena v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Atlanta, 620 F. Supp. 293 (N.D. Ga. 1985) 47, 48

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... *passim*

Republic of Panama v. Air Panama Internacional, S.A.,
745 F. Supp. 669 (S.D. Fla. 1988)69

Ringuette v. City of Fall River, 906 F. Supp. 55 (D. Mass. 1995).....45

S.O.C., Inc. v. County of Clark, 152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 54, 55

Scott v. Roberts, 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 61, 68

Smith v. City of Ft. Lauderdale, 177 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 1999)53

Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach, 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 54, 55

Takahashi v. Fish and Game Comm’n, 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....34

Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....60

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 42, 43, 62

Thomas v. Davidson Acad., 846 F. Supp. 611 (M.D. Tenn. 1994)64

Toll v. Moreno, 458 U.S. 1 (1982)..... 11, 19

United States v. Arizona, 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011),
aff’g 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)..... *passim*

United States v. Choudhury, 461 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006).....44

United States v. Hernandez, 418 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2005)42

United States v. Holloman, 113 F.3d 192 (11th Cir. 1997).....42

United States v. Madarikan, 356 Fed. App’x 532 (2d Cir. Dec. 16, 2009).....59

United States v. Martinez-Rios, 595 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2010).....59

United States v. Orozco-Acosta, 607 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2010).....59

United States v. Pruitt, 174 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 1999).....42

United States v. Purcell, 236 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)42

United States v. Salinas-Valenciano, 220 Fed. App’x 879 (10th Cir. 2007)59

United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....42

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	56
<i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 912 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>United States v. Urrieta</i> , 520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Zheng</i> , 306 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	53
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch ("Farmers Branch 2008")</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 858 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	22, 32
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch ("Farmers Branch 2010")</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	15, 27, 32, 69
<i>Von Stein v. Brescher</i> , 904 F.2d 572 (11th Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	60
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	44
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Indus. Lab & Hum. Rel. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	26, 39
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 41	34, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1101	4, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1103	23
8 U.S.C. § 1157	46
8 U.S.C. § 1158	46
8 U.S.C. § 1182	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252c	22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1304	3, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1306.....	3, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	22, 23, 29, 30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	5, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	23, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	8, 9, 20, 21, 49
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	8, 9, 49
20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	49
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	33, 35
42 U.S.C. § 10401.....	31
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 204.11.....	32
8 C.F.R. §§ 274a.12.....	32
24 C.F.R. § 5.508.....	31
Other	
65 Fed. Reg. 58301 (Sept. 28, 2000).....	21
